period.  Additional uniforms purchased by the drivers must be identical in every respect, color, 
design and specifications of the Employer furnished uniforms.  Effective 7/1/13 the Employer 
shall, after one (1) year pay a maximum replacement cost of four hundred five dollars ($405.00) 
for employees who work an average of at least 25 hours per week and two hundred two dollars 
and fifty cents ($202.50) for employees who work an average of less than 25 hours per week.  
Closed shoes with low heel shall be required. Employees, if so chosen, may affix one, either 
International Teamster Local 200 logo patch to any prescribed uniform jacket sleeve and be no

[...]

Effective January 2025, the rates are as follows: 

Member Only Family 
Dental $12.71 $30.97 
Vision $2.76 $6.73 

ARTICLE 20.  PENSION PLAN 

Effective July 1, 2024, the Employer shall contribute to the Central States, Southeast and 
Southwest Areas Pension Fund the sum of three hundred nine dollars and zero cents ($309.00) 
per week for each full-time employee covered by this Agreement, who has been on the payroll 
thirty (30) days or more. 

Effective June 29, 2025, the Employer shall contribute to the Central States, Southeast and 
Southwest Areas Pension Fund the sum of three hundred nine dollars and zero cents 
($309.00)per week for each full-time employee covered by this Agreement, who has been on 
the payroll thirty (30) days or more. 

This Fund shall be the Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund.  There 
shall be no other pension fund under this Agreement for operation under this Agreement or for

[...]

and mechanics’ helpers while on duty.  The Employer shall furnish and pay for three (3) 
complete uniforms, consisting of pants and shirts, along with one (1) spring jacket, one (1) 
winter jacket, and one (1) winter hat.  The Employer shall pay a maximum replacement cost of 
four hundred five dollars ($405.00) annually for employees who work an average of at least 
twenty-five (25) hours per week and two hundred two dollars and fifty cents ($202.50) for 
employees who work on average less than twenty-five (25) hours per week.  All clothing and 
safety equipment, such as safety glasses and shoes, will be purchased through the Employer’s 
uniform provider.  Mechanics may keep their used uniforms at the conclusion of their

[...]

Employer agrees to make available continuing training on the maintenance of the 
electric transit vehicles. If travel to an outside facility is required, all travel time to and from said 
facility shall be considered work time and paid accordingly, up to a maximum of 8 hours.   

Section 4. Mechanics shall receive five hundred fifteen dollars ($515.00) on January 1, 2021, 
five hundred forty dollars ($540.00) on January 1,2022 five hundred sixty-five dollars ($565.00) 
on January 1, 2023, for tool allowance. 

Mechanics may submit receipts for purchased tools no later than (NLT) the 15th day of the 
quarter for reimbursement. Payments will be returned NLT the 1st day of the next quarter. 
Submittal dates for receipts will be as follows: